Warrants and
lock-up
arrangements

Not applicable. The Prospectus does not relate to an offering of securities and there are no
lock-up agreements related to the Share Capital Increase nor to the Abengoa Warrants.

E.6 Dilution Shareholders before the Share Capital Increase were not entitled to subscribe for the New
Shares in the context of the Share Capital Increase and, thus, they have experienced a
dilution of their holdings in our share capital of 95% from the date on which the Share

29

Section E — The Share Capital Increase and the issue of the Abengoa Warrants
Element Disclosure requirement

Capital Increase was executed.

A total of 17,894,313,335 New Shares have been issued pursuant to the Share Capital
Increase whilst the Class A Shares and Class B Shares existing before the execution of the
Share Capital Increase represent 5.00% of each of the total Class A Shares and Class B
Shares issued as of the date of this Prospectus.

The table below sets forth the increase in the number of our Class A shares and Class B
shares as a result of the Share Capital Increase:

Prior to

the Share Capital Increase The Share Capital Increase

After

the Share Capital Increase

Number of Class
A shares..... 83,049,675 8.82% 1,577,943,825 8.82% 1,660,993,500 8.82%
Number of Class
B shares..... 858,756,290 91.18% 16,316,369,510 91.18% 17,175,125,800 91.18%

Total ..... 941,805,965 100% 17,894,313,335 100% 18,836,119,300 100%

E.7 Expenses
charged to
investors

Abengoa will not charge any expense to the subscribers of the Securities. This must be
understood to be independent of the expenses or fees to be paid to maintain or manage the
corresponding securities accounts of the shareholders.

30

RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider the following risk factors and the other information contained in this Prospectus
before making an investment decision. The risks described below are not the only ones that Abengoa faces.
Additional risks not presently known to Abengoa or that Abengoa currently believes to be immaterial may also